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TENNP%@&%&@&‘U OF INVESTIGATION
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. Faosimile (B15) 7424500
B Federal DERPHSH 744-4001
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May 5, 2008 of Eastem TN

Ms, Susanne Bales

Public Defender

Federal Public Defender Services
of Eastern Tennesses, inc.

800 South Gay Street

Suite 2400

Knoxville, TN 37920

Re: Gary Wayne Sutton v. Ricky Bell (Case 3:06-cv-00388)
Dear Ms. Bales:

Enclosed are copies of records within the TBI's possession that are responsive to
Magistrate Shirley’s order of April 24, 2008. The file that the order describes as “TBl file
ME-95-718" is not & TBI file, and because we do not have such afils, itis not being
produced. ) ’ :

We have enclosed records from the following T8l files:
1. 12A(0)-343
2. 13D(0) 64
3. 80F-10
4, B2A-306-NA ,
5. B2B-48-Cl

Please let me know if you have any questions about this mafter. You can cantact me
diractly at (615) 744-4208. ’

Sincerely,

Jéanne Broadwell

General Counsel
Enclosure

cc:  Jennifer L. Smith
Associate Deputy Attorney Gen

INTERNATIONALLY ACCREDITED SRICE 1994
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not routinely submit gpecimens from 'private autopsies! to the
TRI Crime T.gboratory. Dx. plake oited three instances. in which
he submitted ppecimens to the TBI Crime Daboratory which were
not routine Medical Examiner cases.

Rufup ‘rTpom wag # known cooaine user, -He WAH B patient at the

‘Morzistown Hospital. He +told his nurse and his fFamily that

somecne came into hig room and put cocaine in his I.V. bag.
fpom diled approximately twenty-four hours after the I.V. bay
tncident of meningitisn, IHis family retrieved the. I.V. bag and
kept it in = refrigerator for approximately +yo or three yeals®.

Tha family's lawyer brought. the- 1..V. bag.to br. Blake and webted...

i1 +tested for cocaine., Dr. Blake brought the I.V. bag to the
rRI Crime Laboratory for testing. The TRI Laboratory reported
+he specimen was negative for cooatine, bub pogitive fox Demerol.
fHe could not sxplain hoyw Demercl got in the 1.V. Badg.

*qim Grizzell was ou federal probation. A periodic random drug

+égt phowed that he was poeitive for metabolites of codgainsa.
when the results wers challenged, Dr. Blake obtained permission
From then TBI Director John Carney and Aspisgtant Director Darby
to submit a specimen to the TBI Crime Taboratory for tegting, a8
im noted o the gubmittal form. Though tegty for cocains and
metabolites were requested, lack of the proper eguipment pre-
vented testing for metabolites. whig fact was nobt communicated
to Dr. Blake, which resgulted in an arroneous report being pre-

mented to the court. The laboratory leter acquired the equip-~

ment necesspary to perform the testing for metabolltes.

rucker Williame died suddenly after ingesting a common headache
powder. Dx. Blake pubmitted 2 gpecimen of the 'powder to Tthe TRI

wag positive for cyanide. It wad determined that the death was
g sulcide digguiged a8 product ‘amnpating . wRT conducted an
investigation concerning this jncident.

rhege are the only cases In yhich he has made submittals of
private cage ppecimens to the TBI Crime Laboratory. His reason

For doing so was to mwaintain the integrity and the. reliability

of the byidence. Ha said it was pot done to save MOneY .

" (Refer to geridl 35)

. Gretel Harlan ig gtill employed =as a pathologist by .the'

Davidson County Medical Examiner's Office.

pr. Charles Harlan was officlally suspended without poy AS an
Aggistant Davidson County Medical Examiner effectlva J anuary 12,
1994. He -wWas suspended for not following office policy pertain-
ing to the use oF a Metreo facility for private purpopes end For

Faleifying a death certificate., 'They dimcovered that Dr. Harlan

The investigabive redords of the Termensee Burean of Investlga-
tion are confidentinl by rtatute {TCA, 10-~7-504). Unlawful
disclosura, of this Information is a misdemesnox (TCA 40-32-101
and TOA 39-~11-114).

Page 12 Fila: B0OE~1D Vvol.: 2 Serdial:
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TENNESSER BUREAU OF TNVESTIGATION

REPORTED:  RECEIVED: 01/14/94 YRANSCRIBED: 01/15/94
WO " gpI File BOE-10

FROM: gA ¢, Richard Wright

uBJECT:  Interview - oral - DE. Julis Goodin,

Davidson County Mgdical Examiner

RETERENCE! TRT Adwinigtrative Matters - All Others
(8)0) S'TATE OF TENNESSEE MEDICAL_EKAMINERS

on January 13, 1994, br. Julia Goodin, Davidson County Medical
Examiner, wWes interviewed at the pavidepon County Medical Examin-
er's OFfice, Nashville, Tennessee. After proper identification
and explacation for the purpoEa of thig interview, she voluntar—
i1ly provided the following information:

sS4 Joéhna grhnler WeE prasent and participated in this . inter-
view. : .

Tp November 1993, when she took over the Davidson County Medival
Examiner's Office, she jgsned a memorandum prohibiting the con-
gucting of private antopsies. The reagons for the prohibition
were becmuse of =& backlog of auktopsy cased. They wetre behind
approximately 150 autopay reporis. Private nubtopsies were telk-
ing too much Time aweay from routine duties.

fdee attached coby of memorandum from Dr. Coodin to staff dated
November 1, 1923. . .

acoording to inptructions that she received from Vayor Bredesgen -

apd the Metro Dhegal Department, D. Harlen was gupposed to work
under her direction.

pr. Herlan has violated jnternal rules., She has been told by a .

gourde that Dr. Harlap has recently performed private autopsies
without her permigsion.

Dr. Barlan wWas officielly gpuppended without pay ad. an Asslestant
pavidson County Medicul Exeminer effective JanuRry 12, 1984, He
wag suspended for not following eofifiice policy pertaining to. the
ude of a Matro facility for private purposes pnd for falpifying
g death cartificate.

The investigative revords of the Tennessee pureau of Investilga-
tion are nonfidential by pstatute (TCA 10-7-504) . Unlawfwl
digclosuré of this ipFormation iz a misdeneanor (‘PCA 40-32-1D1
and TCA 39H11~114). ’

Padae 1 ile: BROE-10 . Yol.: 1 Sarial:
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Dr, Goodin gtated thsﬁt ghe does not think Dr. Harnlan ghould be
gble to do any autopsies whatzoever.

On Monday, JanuUary 10, 1994, she found orgsns from another pri-
vate autopry which had been gonducted over the weekend, possibly
gunday, in the waste disposal contriner at the medical examine~
ar's bffice. ‘

additionally, in December, Dr. Harlan performed a private autop-
gy on & female named at a local funeral home. Mogruder
had heen geen at the _Davidsgon County Medical Exeminer's Offlce

for an externmal examination, '1716'?ﬁbbé?"ﬁéﬁ'”ﬁ'ﬁfﬁrmeﬁ?’“ meRLe T

cology specimens were talken frof the body as gtendard procedure. .
These Epecimens were taken to the TBI Crilme Laboratory for anal-
ysis. The pody went ‘to the funeral home. DT. Harlen pexformetl
an avtopsy on the body at the fuderal home. Dr. fHarian did not
charge for thig autopsy. .

They discovered that Dr. garian had marked on the death certifi-
sate that no autopsy vwad performed. When confronted with +this
information, Dr. Harlan changed -the notation and filed an affi-
davit saying that it was a clerlcal error. .

Az of the time of thig intexview, Dr. Cretel Harlan had mnot
regigned.

Jafxuafy 12, 1994, was the last day fox Robertn Rosmpen, sacre-

tary. She wag digcbarged from her Metro duties. BShe can still
© perform her gtate dutles under supervision of' someone from the

medical examiner's office. The State 1s reviewing what to do
concerning hexr contract. .

After o meeting with auditors, % 59 Dx. Coodin's opinion that
their office ghould not be doing private auntopaien, hecause 'of

the use of government services and Metxo facilities. Metro .

government: wWas not rpeceiving any money from the private autop-
sied. The pathologists wers biliing privately and were -not
turning any portion of the money over to Metro govermment.

pr. Harlan 4:01d her ‘that when he wasg hired, he was told it was

alright to conduct private antopsies. It was part of, the derl.

He pald that he hed been doing it since he came there and that -
4+ was alright.

pr. Goodin rdded that it wae ptandard and customary practice fox
pathologists to perform both forensic and private autopsies.

puring the £all, Dr. Goodin {zpued a memorsndum to out of'gountfy'
medical examiners that unless the cabe tpyolved a homicide or a
gIng death or a prison denth, for them not ta putomaticdlly send
the body to their facility unless they contacted their office

The investigative records of the Tennegsee ‘Bureau of Investiga-
tion are confidential by sbatute (TCA 10~7-504). Unlawful.
disclosure of thils information iz a mispdemeanor {TCA 50~-32~101 .
and TCA 39-11-114}. .

Tarte 7 . File: . ANT-T0 vat.: 1 Gerial:
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TENNESSER BUREAD OF INVEATIGATION
1148 Fostar Avanns
, Neshville, Tenunesses 372104408
2 615-741-0430
PAX 6187414788
DON SUNDGQUIST TDD 615-741-0430 LARRY WALLACE
CRAERIOR . DImEctor

July 3, 1995

Comimissioner Fredia Wadley
Tennesses Dapariment of Hesith
Tenneasen Tower, Sth Floar

3112 Bighth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennassee 37247-01041

Dear Commissionar Wadiey,

| have beer made awana of & very disappelnting sltustion corceming
the conduct of the: State’s Chief Medical Examiner, Dr. Ghanes Hardan. On
fwo saparate cceaslons at the TB{ Crime t.ahoratoty in Donelson, Tennessee,
Dr. Harlan exhibited bizars behavior and made comments in front of Bureau
N personnel which wete offensive snd uncalled for. 1 have enclozed
memorandums of iwa (2) separsie incidents, as well as the recommendation (
of the Laboratory Director, Mr. Willlam Darby, 1, for your review.

I bring the matter to your attention becausa | believe hia actions fo be,
riof only unprofassional, kut unbecoming for the State's Chief Medical
Examiner. in addiion, his actions haver had an adversa Impact on the
employses of the Bureau's Farensics Division. Sa much so fhat have a
female empleyee wha has requested ot fo be prasent when Dr. Harlan
submits evideqica ta the fab.

While It Is the responsibility of the TS ta process forensio svidence for
the State's Medical Examiners in cases whire the cause of death Is not
known, | do not have ta aliow my employees o ha subjacted fo the
imesponsible and unprofessional conduct exhibifed by Dr. Harlan,

Therefore, it is my decislon thaf, frorm this dafe forward, Dr. Harlan will
not be allowed fo entter the TBY Grime Lahotafory. Evidence fo be subimitfed
by hirm will be handled af the [obby pass through window, or Dr: Harlan may
sand one of his assistants to the lab with the evidenes In cases which are to
ko processad. These assistanis will be aflowed full access ta the evidence

receiving area.

£ “The State of Termessee 0 an equal opportunity, squal access. gffirmarive action employer. * (

18'd FeEab oL WoMd WYTEB  RBGT-BE-NIL
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TENNESSEE HURPAU OF INVESTIGATION
FORRNSIC SERVICES «m CRIME LABORATORY
3021 Lehanon Road. Post Office Box 140170
Donelson, Ténnesses 37214

|

FAX (615) 741-4787 R

GOVERNGR
. LEGAL COUNSH,
MEMOBANDUMN
TQ: Larxy Wallace, Director
FROM: Willtam J. parby, IxZ, Assistant Dirgctor
DATE: June 20, 1%%5

SUBJECT: Charies Harlan, ¥.D., Tennesses thiag Medical Examinar

t hava attachad two memeoranda fxom Tepnesges Bureau of
Tnvastigation Evidence Technicilaps smpioyed at the Nashville
crime Laboratery ralativa to the conduat of Dr. Charles Harlan
whan he was in the Nashvlile Crime Laboratory submitting biolog-
ical evidence Efor toxicological anslvsas. Az cap bhe asgan  from
rua memoranda, I feel Dr. Harlan's conduct and donversaticn is
extremely unprofessional and I do not Feel TBI emplovees hava €0
bha subjscted te conversations of this typa, 6one of the Hyidencsa

Technloians hag requestad she he aliewed £o leave the Evidancs

racaiving area until Dr. Harian leavss the building.

As you ara aware, the Hvidence sceiving aras can become
axtramely busy with nany law anforcemect parsonnel submitting
and/er picking up evidence. I£ TBI egvidence receiving personnel
are allowad tec leave thair workstation when Dr. Charles Herlan
is gubmitting evidencs, a significant mottlenack and bagkleg oFf
these gvidence regsiving tasks will QCour. ’

Tt iz ny recommendation that Dr. ¢harlas Harlan not be
allowed to enter the NashvillesCrime Laboratory. He c¢an submit
avidenca to the Laboratery threugh a package draver located in
the outar Lobhy of the Laboratery. * totally agrea wilth the
Evidanca Technicisns that Dy, Harlan®s conduct snd conversation
in the presence of TBI personnal is uwnprofasaional and should
not be telerated, .

wIn/gis

Attadghmant

(B15) 7414476 REGEIVERSS

o
TOD 6187410420 LARKY WALLACE
| JUN 2 01995 Diecrr

“The State of Tennesses is an equal opporunity, equal access. affirmative action emploper,”

ca'd FeESERY oL . CloMd WKEDIR  EERT-AR-NSC
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TENNESSED BUREALT OF INVESTIGATION
FORENSIO SERVICES—CIME LABORATORY
3021 Lebanon RBd., PO Bax 140170
Donelson, TN 37214
({5151 741-4476
(B15) 741-4787 Fax.

TO: William J. Darby, [IL, assiztznt pirector
o

FROM: cwen Beardeddand Mildred Reist

DATE February 14, 1994

SUBJECT: Dr, Charles Harlan

on Fehxusary 2, 1994 ‘at 3:35 p.m., Dr. Charles Harlan and Stan
cayney were ak the TBI Crimea Laboratoxy. They vere submitting
gamples Exom autopsiea that Dw. Harlan had performed. Upon
entering the laberatory, br. Harlan was actiog strangely; ha was
extramely loud and was swinging his axms and saying how wonder-
ful he wag. He raturned te his vehicle, he had fergotten hair
gamples. When he yeturned to the building, ha has his hand over
hig head acting as if he vas dancing.

wnila Dr. Harlan was in the Svidence Raceiving Arsn, he received
a phone call on his mobiles vhene. Eis gall waz lost. When the
¢=all came through agait he gave the pelson tha lakoratoxry phone
number. They returned the call through the Laboratory phone
gysten. (Fa told Mr., Carney it was a woman lawyer from
Knoxville.) .

The callexr was quéstioning Dw. Haylan about seme of the Medicalk
Fxeminers in the atata. Tt seemed from the conversation that @
aacond auntopsy Was required on a pexrscn, and she was questioning

who ~ta usa.

.

Then the caller asked sbout Dr. Blake apd Dr. McCommick, Dr.
Harlsy was very oritical of the two men., He at one point said
¢hnt Dr. C. Blale was retiring and he was trying to take over
his counties. He also said that Dr. William McCormick was try—
ing to take his jobk, and said he didn't have anything good to
say about that. .

puring the conversation he almo mentioned that he had trained
Dy, Padige and D¥. Frank King. He spid that Dr. Pedigo vas good
when he stayed away £rom the drink and drugs. Then he sald that
Dr, King didn't have the experience and thatr he was a nice and
vary sweet, sweet, sweat map if she got his drift, He also

s8’d  PEEOFEE ol WD WEE@LA ERST-eE-PHL
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mentionad Dr. Julia Goodin, saying she had gone power ¢razy and
that he would have her job in tyo weeks. He mentlioned Dx.
Fransico and other Medical Examiners, basically saying not to
use them. He stated that hinmself, Gratel Harlan (his wife), and
another medical examiner out ¢f Memphis (don't racall his pame)
were the only ones he considered creditable to use. This phone
conversation lasted about thirty (30) minutes. This conversa-
#ian was loud encugh for anyene in the evidence ares or hallway
to hear.

While Mr., Carney was submitting the gamples, Dr. Harlan was
standing bahind him with his apms around My, Carney's walst,
jeaning around Mr. Carney’s shoulders talking %o hdx,

Dr. Harlan would not submit ths pullets £xom the Clarksvilla
Taco Bell cmma, he ghatsd to Mr. Carney that they were not
raady, although ha had them with him.

GB/MR/g]s

==icldc o oL NoMs  BPRLR  GO6T-BE-NEC
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. _ TENNISSER BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION
LAY~ FORENSIC SERVICES —~ CRIME LABORATORY
3041 Lebanon Rond, Post Offics Bex 140170
fonelson, Tennessge 37214
1615} T41-4476
FAX (B18) 7414787
TR 818-741-0430

GovERKOR

June 15, 1985

MEMORANDUM
TOz WILLIAY J. DARBY, IXI

FROM: 1,58BY BUFEMAN bt

Op May 31, 1995, D¥. Charles Harlan arrived at the evidarce
receiving area bo submit apecimens from autopsies. 1 made surs
his items wera properly packaged and piaced them in tha hood.

As I walxad back to vwhera Dr. Haxlan was sitting, Claybon Thomas
and Todd Spearman from Smyr:a Palice Department entersd the

voom. I nad talked previously gleh Glayton Thomas and had his
evidence ready to yeturn. I remembersd DE. Harlan hed & rape

kit supbmitted in conjunction with autopsy pvidence and returnsd
£he kit to nim asking that ne gign his pame by the X, He asked,
nwhat am I suppose o do wiih ig?" Xe vas Jaughing and acting
jmmature and childish. &Xa he signed hiz name ne slowly spellad
i1t aloud apnd the officers wers amuged.. Clayton Thomas -only asked
a few questions but Tedd Spesayman was raally encouraging D¥. Harlan
ege by asking guestions. When asked what Dr. Glles was doing

Dr. Hariap replied "I hear he is babysitting.» I waa signing

in evidence zacsived eaxiisr in the day and was really trying

ko tune the conversaticn out but I knov vhat tid-Hits wexa
verbalizad and tha followirg is enly parts of the convarsaticn.
They were talging ahout Dx. @iles and Dr. Harlan said, ihe
porawad dead bodies.” *I had to let d parson go from my @ fice
sor lgaking infoxmation to tha wrong sourcas.”® "Cleisnd is in
=preubie, he really maessed wp & case." Tha laughtar wag fiowing,
and pr., Harxlan was fed by the attention he was recelving. I oniy
haard parts of a story he was telling about a young child whose
parents had usged a ndildo” on him lesving hruises and lacerations.

after all vas said they finally lefs. f can not find enough
words to desgrihe my feelings. Afier the statement about Pr.
@giles I was mad and ready %o hbuyst into teabs. I think of his’
gtatement aft ludast once & day since the incident. X have valced
on Dr. Harlao maybe £ive times in the past gnd his behavior

was not professional but ¥his display of utter indescency.
degrading benavior and the laughter shet sntwinded +he whele
eonversation was too much for ma to naadle.

I am raqugstgng +hat when Dr. Harlan compes ink o the iak that I
have permisgion to ieave tha area until he has exitad the building.

ih

“The State of Tennessee is an equal opperiunity, equal astess. affirrnariie action employer.”

o' d R oL WOMS  WUEBLD  BRST-BE-RL
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JUL 2 11985 (
. DIRECTOR'S QFFICE
TN, BUABAL INVEST
ST,
ét’e oFTEyr\IESE g
512 BTH AVENUE NORTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DON SURDOLIST © NASHVILLE, TENNESSEER 37247-0101 EnEDiA S, WADLEY, MB, MSHE
GOVERRQR CHUMSSONER

July 7, 1998

Wallace, Director
TN Buzeau of Investigation
1148 Foster Avenue .
Naghville, TR 37210-4406

Tisar M. Wallage:

I apprecinte your letter of July 3, 1905, concerning your reasons for barring Dr.
Charies Harlan from the TBI Crime Laboratory.

As of June 30, 1995, Dr. Harlew's contract as Stute Medical Exsniner was
tesminated. - While be will stiil be doing foronsio autopsies due to bis private {
agreements with many Middle Tennessee sounties, he is no longer employed by

the state ¢s perform any function. The restrictions you place upon him as a

private forensic pathologist using your laboratory services is entirely a call for

you to make. '

However, becauss hs was a contract cm;ilnyee of this department, I apologize
for any insppropriate behavior that might have occurred while he waz affiliated
with s, Pleags express my regrets to your craployses.

Sincerely, .

_ Gtz Lty

Fradia 8. Wadley, M.D.
Commigsionet

FSW/djr/608

L0°d gS sy o4 Woud  WHF8IAD  BEsT-8T-hNUL
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STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIOHAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
GATEWAY FLAZA BUILDING, 3RD FLOOR
710 JAMES ROBERTSON PKWY.
HASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 57243-0653
PHONE (615} TA1-3161 .

June 6, 1995

Dy, Charles Harfan,

Forensio Pathology Associates
620-B Pavidson Street
Mashville, TN

RE: Complaint 76410265

Dear Dr. Harlan:

On 05/23/95, the Division of Occupational Safety aud Health (TOSHA) recelved a complaint conceming,

possible health hezards at your worksite at 620-B Davidson Street, in Nashville, Tennessee. The speeific
items on the complaint are:

i. Lack of personal protective equipment available for persomel remoying bodles.
2, Bodies released without fdentification fags as to the names or infecilous nature.

3. Autopsied bodies not placed in leakproof bags. Body fluid spills are gommon.

a4, Unsanitary conditions.
5. Dead mice on the floor

6. Dead deer stored with dead human remains.
P
We have not determined whether the hazards, as alleged, exist al your workplace and we are not
conducting an inspection &t this time. THowever, since allegations of possible violations have been made,
you should investigate the alleged conditions and make any necessary corrections or modifications. Within
30 calendar days of your receipt of this letter, pleass adviso us in writing of your findings and of the
action you have taken to correct any hazards. You should enclose any supporting documentation on the
action you have taken, such #s monitoring results, new equipment, orders and the like, as well as

photageaphs of the corrected condition.

o p P -

-yt
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Dr. Charles Herlan
Page 2

Enclosed you will find‘a copy of the requirements for 1910.1030 Bloodborne Pathogen Standard enforced
by TOSHA. :

The complainant has been advised of this preliminary response to the complaiit and fumished a copy of
this letter.

This letter is not a citation nor is it a notification of proposed penalty which, according to the Tennessee
Occupational Safety and Health Act (T.C.A. 50-3-101 through 50-3-918), may be issued only afler s
Jinspection or investigation of the workplace, If we do not receive a respanse from you within 30 calendar
days indicating that appropriate action has been taken or that no hazard exists and why, an inspection inay
be conducted, ‘

¥

In addition, it is our policy to select for inspection a random sample of cases where we have rcceived
fetters in which cmployers have Indicated satisfactory correclive action to assure that the employer has
actually taken the action esserted in his/her fetter, Finally, any action taken by you in this matter will not
automatically remove your workplace from the possibility of an unannounced Inspection by duly
puthorized representatives of TOSHA in accordance with rautine scheduling procedures currently in effect.

You are requested to post a copy of this lelter and your response to it where it will be readily accessible
for review by rll of your employees.

If you have any questions concerning this mutter, please contact our office. Your personal support and
interest in the safety and health of your
employees is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Elovitz Cothron
Jashvitle Area Supervisor
Occupational Health Compliance

- JAE/DAK

e
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(615) 744-4000
B ' F e Fagsmile (615) 744-4500
b tedeéae;r\;ﬁ ::f 1 "IBD (615) 744-4001

'-{‘\ : : " ‘
mﬁ&sﬁnw U OF INVESTIGATION
aenm 401 R.S. Gass Boulevard
IS AR hSsHRel: Pinessee 37216-2638

f P epbnpe 08
Ca soatninr

April 10, 2008

Ms. Susanne Bales

Public Defender _

Eederal Public Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.

800 South Gay Street

Suite 2400 '

Knoxville, TN 37929

Re: Gary Wayne Sutton v, Ricky Beli (Case 3:06-cv-00388)
Dear Ms. Bales:

pursuant to the Order by U.S. Magistrate Judge C. Clifford Shirley, Jr., enclosed are
copies of the relevant documents regarding TBI Case Number SA-760-NA in the
investigation of the death of “Baby Murphy”: '

1) CID-22 —CID-23: TBI Report from SA Roy L. Copeland;

2) CIb-24 —CID-26: TBI Report from SA Roy L. Copeland;

3) CID-27 — CID-29: TBI Report from SA Rey L. Copeland;

4) CID-34: TBI Report from SA Roy L. Copeland; and

5) CID-73 —CID-74: Letter dated July 7, 1995, from District Attorney General Tom
P. Thompson, Jr., to Mr. Roy Copeland.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Bvoadioel!

nne Broadwell
General Counsel

Sincerely,

JBfsap

cc: Jennifer L. Smith
Assoclate Deputy Attorney General

Enclosure
alnt @ g&(‘w%“%
: N {! %@5

INTERNATIONALLY ACCREDITED SINCE 1984
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APPRUVAL
DATE:

TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| REPORTED: 11/07/95 RECEIVED: 11/16/95 TRANSCRIBED: 02/16/96
rO: TBI File 5A-760-NA

FROM!: SA Roy L. Copeland

SUBJECT: Interview - oral - Dr. Charles Harlan

REFERENCE : Death Investigations
(5) SETOCKWELYL:,
W/M, DOB:
(S) &MURPHY,
wW/¥, DOB:
(V) (OMURPHY , BABY
’ w/M, DOB:

on September 27, 1995, Dr. Charles Harlan was briefly interviewed
py this Agent in Lebanon, Tennesses. Also present during a part of
the interview was Stan Carney, an assistant to Harlan. After
reviewing an interview of Harilan conducted by this Agent on July
13, 1995, DAG Tommy Thompson requested that Harlan be contacted
again to obtain responses to two other allegations made by Cathy
Roush during a meeting on May 26, 1995. Roush had said that Harlan
permitted Stan Carpey to actually perform complete autopsies. In
addition, Roush had also described an incident during one autopsy
performed by Harlan where Harlan's pet dog was allowed to roam in
the autopsy area during a particularly busy time and had allegedly
eaten human organs and/or tissues which had been removed from a
body. After proper identification and explanation of the purpose
for the interview, Harlan voluntarily provided the following
information:

with regards to Carmey, Harlan said that his assistant’'s usual
duties were to prep bodies for autopsy, assist in the processing of
rissues, and to suture the body upon completion. Haxlan also that
if he (Harlan) was not personally available to perform an autopsy,
Carney was permitted to cut a body open and eviscerate organs, but
only for the purposs of taking those oxrgans back to Harlan, who
would then do the actual examination and determinations. Harlan

The dnvestigative records of the Tennessee Bureau of Investi-gation
are confidential by statute (rcha 10-7-504) . Unlawful disclosure of

this information is a misdemeancr (TCA 40-32~101) and TCA 39-11- (
114). '
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stated that the performing of such limited procedures by assistants
was standard practice in many large-scale operations across the
country. He also said that he felt Carney was as cqualified to
perform those procedures as many doctors, due to the more than
eight years he has sssisted Harlan.

Wwith regards to the described incident involving the dog, Harlan
denied the allegation. He stated he had no pexrsonal knowledge of
any incident snvolving the animal and damaged organs/tissues.
Barlan stated that Roush has contacted him since making those
allegations and expressed a desire to renew a professional working
relationship with him, put that he did not plan to do so.

+ at this point, the interview was concluded.

RLC:xC

cc: DAG Tomamy Thompson

The invastigative records of The Tennassee Bureau of Invaesti-gation
are confidential by statute (TCA 10-7-504) . Unlawful disclosure of
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PENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTED: 08/02/95 RECEIVED: 08/03/95 TRANSCRIBED: 09/12/95

TO: . TBI File 58-760-NA
FROM:  sA Roy L. Copeland
SURJECT : Interview - Oral - Dr. Charles Harlan

REFERENCE : Death Investigations
(8) o
W/E - DOB: 77T

()P .- .
W/M = DOB:

(V)¢ "BARY MURPHY™
W/M - DOB:

on July 13, 1995, Dr. Charles Harlan wae ipterviewed a2t the
Termeggee Bureau of Investigation Headgquarters 1in Nashville,
Tennessee. DAG Tommy Thompson was also present and took part in

the interview, the purpose of which was to discuss with Harlan
allegations made by Cathy Roush during a meeting on May 26, {
1995, Roush had said that Harlan told her all evidence related '
to the BABY MUREHY autopsy o review.. The allegation had been

made known to Harlan by DAG Thompson prior to this interview.

after proper identification and explanation of the purpose for

the interview, Harlan voluntarily provided the following infor-

matiorn:

Harlan said that Roush had occasionally worked for him as a
trainee to gain experience., He said that in her actione involv-—
ing Henderson, she had violated professional ethics and confi-
dentiality regarding patients. e stated that she had been
reported to her licensing beard for Emerdency Medical Services
and that she was subject to having hex license revoked if she
chose to ever testify concerning her actions. Harlan said that
he has also reported the attorney Henderson To the Board of
Professional'Responsibility and that the Board is actively in-
vestigating Henderson. .

Harlan said Roush told him that she and Henderson had met
through a computer on-line service and, after they became
friends, Henderson had asked her to spy oI Harlan and attempt to
find certain evidence in Harlan's place of buginess. Harlan
gaid Roush told him a woman named Stacey Elder had been spying
on Harlan on behalf of Henderson while she was working at the
Medical Examiner's Office as & trainee. Harlan said Roush told

CID - 24
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him Elder had been trying'to f£ind evidence on . a ¥Yvette Blackmum
case Henderson Wase involved in, according to Henderson.

Harlan said that Roush told him on May 15, the night of the BABY
MUREBHY autopsy, that Henderson had made the reguest for her to
help him get evidence from Harlan's office on the previous, Fri-
day, May 12, 1995. Harlan said that he then discussed with
roush the possibility of her wearing a tape recordsr and meeting
again with Hendersgon to get that request on tape. However, he
said that he +old her he wanted to +alk to an attorney and the
7RI before attempting to do pomething of that npature. He said
he did talk to his attorney, Dan Warlick, concerning +the matter.
in addition, he said he also spoke by telephone +o 'TBI Agent
Richard Wright, who advised him that 'allegations of wrongdoing
jovolving attorneys should be reported to the Beard of Profes-
sional Responsibility. Harlan stated that he then contacted
that Board and was told by a Mr. Lance Bracy to file a written
complaint that would be used to ipvestigate the matter. Harlan
zaid he has since filed that complaint and that the Board was
now attempting to get Roush's phone number and address. DAG
Thompson advised Harlan that Henderson should be able’to provide
that information, since Henderson had mentioned in the May 286,
1995, meeting that Roush had previously performed work for him.

Harlan said that +he Yvetts Blackmum case that Henderson was
wanting to obtain evidence in pertained to an autopsy he had
performed in 1990 while employed as the Medical Examiner for
Metro Naghville. He stated that his findings were that a sei~
zure caused a rupture in the woman's perineal sidewall, causing
internal bleeding and subseguent death. He said the rupture
could not possibly have been cauzed by surgery performed on her
gome four weeks earlier, but that since its origin would most
certainly be an issue, he did remove the tissue and preserved it
in his personal storage gpace at the Metro morgue, Harlan stat-
ed that the tissue was later lost in the relocation that result-
ed when he left that position. He also said that he no longer
has access to the vecords and evidence st that location and that
all saved bottles which were supposed to be preserved indefi~
nitely were destroyed by the person who was hired to replace him
as Medical Examiner. He smaid photos were taken of the rupture
and are available and suitable for examination.

Harlan'said that after the BABY MURPHY autopsy WwWas performed,’

the body was kept in his office for a while. 1t was then sent
to Wilson County, since the Sheriff's Department was planning to
provide a burial. . Harlan stated that it was returned on  the
evening of May 17, 1995, after attorney Jack Lowery advised
Harlan earlier that date that a =mecond autopsy was goling to be
ragquested. Harlan said he explained to Lowery that the first
autopsy had been Aifficult to do because of the condition of the
body and that a second would be almost impossible, aB the organs

The investigative recorde of the Tennessee Bureau of Investiga-
tion &are confidential by statute {TCA 10-7-504). Unlawful
disclosure of this information ls a misdemeanoxn {TCA 40-32-101
and TCA 39-11-114). ---—-
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had since been incinerated, Harlan said the body remained in a
freezer from May 17 until May 22, when it was transported to
Morristown for Blake's examination. Harlan said that Blake
could not possibly have conducted an autopsy on the remains, but
that the sutures from the first autopsy were cut by Blake and
+hat incisions wvere made at the corners of the baby's mouth.
Harlan stated that Blake mutilated the baby's body.

Harlan said that when he talked to Roush on May 21, 1995, the
autopsy was not completed. He gaid that at that time he was
only in possession of the cage jacket, the gave bottle and the
block bottle. Harlan stated that the block bottle containe the
tiesues that are to be gent to & histologist for the preparation

of paraffin blocks and glides. He said the save bottles are

retained by him indefinitely for backup. BHe gaid that hig only
concern in providing those three items to Blake was the preser-
vation of critical evidence.

Harlan stated that gince then, the paraffin blocks and two sets
of mlides have now been prepared and gecured at hisg office. He
said they were prepared at his expense, but that they are avail-
able for inspection at his office by Blake or defense attorneys.
He said that if he is reimpbursed for the agsoriated costs, he
will amlso provide one full set of slides to Blake or the de~
fense., He said the evidence. will always be there and will never
be destroyed. He gtated that the only concern he ever had was
that Blake might destroy the evidence. He also said that the
only statements he ever made to Roush was in reference te his
concern for the preservation of the evidence.

Harlan sald that attorney Buck Chambers has contacted hig office
in an attempt to arrange for & review of the evidence by the
defense.  Harlan stated that he has attempted to contact Cham~
berg meveral times aince to arrange that examination, but has
peen unsuccessful.

With regaxds to the BABY MURPHY autopsy, Harlan said the baby's
lungs had breathed air. In addition, the paraffin blocks and
slides returned by the histologist provide evidence of a cellu~
lose~type plant material in the lung tissue that would have only
been in the soil. Haxlan stated this indicates mnot only that
the baby was alive after pirth, but died due to being buried
alive.

At this point, the interview was concluded.
RLC/jlw '

cc: DAG Tommy Thompson

The investigative racords of the Tennessee Bureau of Investigan‘
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TENNESSEE BUREAU OF TRVESTIGATION
REPORTED: 08/02/95 RECEIVED: 08B/03/95 TRANSCRIBED: 09/12/95

TO: TBI File B5A-760-NA
FROM: n Roy L. Copeland

SUBJECT: Meeting - DAG Tommy Thompson,
ADAG Robert Hibbett, Mark Henderson, Cathy Roush

REFERENCE: Death Investigations
(3) T
. W/F - DOB: "7 :
(S)¢ AT e
W/M ~ DOB:
(V)qﬁ "BABY MURPH.
W/M - DOB:

At the reguest of DAG Tommy Thompsaon, this Agent met with him,
ADAG Robert Hibbett, end Cathy Roush on May 26, 1995, at the
office of Attorney Mark Henderson 1n Hendersonville, Tennessee,
telephone numbexr (615) B24-1847. Ms. Roush provided (615)
833-8592 and (615) 373-0808 as her home and work numbers, re-

spectively. Mr. Henderson was aleo pregent and acted as counsel -

for Ms. Roush during the meeting. according to DAG Thompson,
My. Henderson had called him on May 22, 1995, and requested the
meeting in order to make the State aware of certain information
concerning State Chief Medical Examiner Dr. Charles Harlan which
wag known by M=, Roush and that could possibly affect the crimi-
nal prosecution of defendants accused of killing a child known
ag BABY MURPHY in Wilson County, Tennessee. At approximately
6:45 p.m., all participants were present and Roush was then
asked by Henderson to provide DAG Thompeon with said informa-
tion.

Roush gtated that she was presently earning a living working as
a secretary, although she was an FEmergency Medical Techniclan
(EMT) and was studying to be a Paramedic. She said that she had
developed a professional relationship with Harlan after witness-
ing an autopsy performed by him during an earlier part of her
medical training. She stated that as a result of that relation-
ship, she had worked as’'an assistant to Harlan in a number of
auvtopeies, although she did so ag an unpaid volunteer. Roush
also said that although she did not assist on the BABY MURPHY
autopsy, she had accompanied Stan Carney, Harlan's assistant, to
Wilson County to remove the baby's body from the burial site and
return it to Harian's Nashville office. Roush said that she

The investigative records of the Tennessee Bureau of Investiga-
tien are confidential by statute {TCA 10-7-504}. Unlawful
disclogure of this information is a misdemeanor (Tca 40-32-101
gnd TCA 39-11-114) .
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knew several things about the operation of Harlan's office and
past,practices that she felt needed to be imown and investigated
by officials.

Roush said that she had received a page frow Harlan on the pre-
vious Sunday, May 21, 19%9b. she stated that when she contacted

‘Harian by telephone, he +ecld her that Dr. Cleland Blake of

Morristown, Tennessee. was scheduled to comre to Nashyille and
perform 2 second autopsy on the body of BABY MURPHY. ° She said
t+that Harlan deemed very upset +hat his autopsy was apparently
peing questioned and told her that he would make certain that
all evidence, including pictures, organs and reports, would be
wigsing and unavailable if Blale did attempt to obtain them in
order to perform a gecond autopsy or review.

Roush also stated that on another occasion, Harlan had ruled on
an autopsy she had mgaisted in, even though the spleen, kidney
and other organs had peen destroyed by 2 pet dog named Shadow
which was kept at Harlan's office. . According to Roush, the
organs had been placed in & container and set on scales at floor
ievel while the autopsy was being performed and the dog, which
was permitted to roam around the office, came in unnoticed and
ate them.

Roush also stated that she had witnessed Stan Carney., @& long~-
term assistant to Harlan who is an EMT gtudying to be a paramed-
ie, performing portions of Harlan's autopsies with Harlan's full
knowledge and approval.

Henderson stated +hat he was representing a client in a civil
itawsuit which involved an autopsy that was also performed by
Harlan. He gaid that although he had obtained a court order
requiring the Medical Examiner to turn over evidence related to
the sasutopsy, Harlan would not comply. Henderson said that,
after hearing Roush's story, he was concerned that Harian either
already bhad or possibly at sone point would conceal or destroy
the evidence in question. Henderson sald that, if Roush's alle-
gations pertaining to the withheolding or concealing of evidence
was true, he felt that Harlan was in vielation of law. He pro-
vided DAG Thempson with a copy of the TCA referencing obstruc-
tion of justice. Henderson said that before he proceeded to
follow up with any action in that civil case, he wanted to give

- pAC Thompson the benefit of hearing the information provided by

Rough. He said it was hisg desire to possibly keep ongolng pros-
ecution from being jeopardized, including those in the BABY
MURPHY case.

DAG Thompson stated that he had spoken with Harlan by telephone
on the previous Sunday, 28 well. He said that during the con-
versation Harlan told him that he would cooperate if Blake at-
tempted to perform & second autopsy. DAG Thompson said, howev-

o9
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er, that he bhad understood Harlan to mean only that he would not
provide any of his personal work product to Blake.

DAG Thompson then told Henderson that he would check into the
matters discussed during the meeting, put that Henderson should
continue ahead with any actions he felt necessary to begt serve
the interests of any of hig clients. At that point, the meeting
was concluded and this Agent accompanied DAG Thompson and ADAG
Hibbett back to their Lebanon office.

RLC/ilw

ce: DACG Tommy Thompson

CID —-29
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TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTED: 08/02/95 RECEIVED: 08/03/95 TRANSCRIBED: 09/12/95

TGO TRI File 5A-760~NA

FROM: sA Roy L. Copeland
SUBJECT : Document ~ Order for Autopsy -

Chief Medical mxaminer's Office

REFERENCE: Dea&? investigations
(s}
W/E — T LY e N Sy
() .
W/M - -
(V)¢ "BABY MURPHY"
W/M - )

* on June 15, 19385, this Agent went to the Wilson County Sheriff's

Department (wesp) and obtained a copy o©of an pfficial police
document From WCSD Detective David Kennedy. The document, is-
sued by DAG Tommy Thompson on May 15, 1995, is an order for
autopsy of a white male, nmewborn baby herein referred to as BABY
MURPEY. The order was carried out by Chief gtate Medical Exam-
iner Dr. Charles Harlan on May 15, 1995, and witnessed by this
hgent.

RLC/ 51w
attachment

co: DaG Tommy Thompson
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JusTicE CABINET

tousviLLe, KY . :
BEGTIUON OF FORENSIC PATHOLDBY

g}ﬁfﬁ%ﬂ;ﬂ{?& EXAMINER AD204 ARD CLINIGAL FORENSIC MEDIEINE

TELEPHONE: (502) BaR.-BEUT
FAGEIMILE: 1502 g2 1787

Unaan GovenuMsnT CENTER

&) 1
Heptembar 23 19 B10 BARREIT AVENUE

-gpeaial Bgent Bgt. JeLf Puckett

Panpesass Buread of Investigation

1148 Fosbar Avenue .
Naghville, Tennsdsee 37210

Re: Lichelle Phelps (ME-95-716)

Dagr Qgt. Puckett:

This letbter is written to you as the rasult of gross
diserepancies between the repults of the firgt post worhewm
examination and the geezond. The diserepancies include fallure of
disgnoeis and incorrect asgessment of manner of death.

Multiple rib fractures wexre jdentified to be present in
the sacoond pxamination, I have no jdes how these Eractures aould
have -baen missed, es ecially the la¥ge digplaced fracture
involving the posteriox portion of the laft geventh xib,

A mecond non-displaced 1ipsar ekull fracture is raadily
jdentifiable. ‘This dnjury, while pomewhak sgubtle vompared teo bthe
huge mkull Eracture involving the right paristal bong, is ocleaxly
phgarvable and is &n actual Mreal’ braumatic dimorder. Thi=
injury ikself, present on the opposite side of the cranium from
tha first skull frackura, is indicative of inflloted rathexr than
unintentionsd injury. Clearly, the lack of ibe assespment laads
o an incorrsob Yoncluslon concerning the wannex of death.

1f, we I have heen informed, Dr. Harlan or his offlce
has stated that Ehe mannax of death in thim casge i poaidental &B
the result of a 25 day old infant Lalling off pf a 24" couch onto:
~ carpeted, padded figor, then I am apalled. TE 'thig were in any
way krue, Lheh no inFant would live through infency. If this
1ine of irrational thinking hae bs&en applled to othex caagH
i the Btate of Tendesssee, then God help you and the rest of the
citizena of the Btete of Tennegses.

KB 49O =12

SERIALIZED \9)\') Fuso, JS)

%CT 3 199&5
An Equal Opportunily Employer M/FEH @ -
' TENNESSLE-IEA OF HVESTIZATION
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TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTED: 10711795 RECEIVED: 10/12/95 TRANSCRIBED: 10/12/95

oy " pBI File B2B-49-CI
FROM: Sa Jeff Puckett
SUBJIECT: Investigative Assist - Meeting With Datectlve

© RUES ‘“Wiﬁkler”""andf—“Detectiva“'"ﬁian———eharv$57ﬂ-"-~-

Clarksville Police Department - District Attorney
General's Office )

 REFERENCE: Public Officials ~ Misconduct - intelligence

On nﬁmerops ocoasions in the months of August and September,

1995, Detective Russ Winkler, Detective Alan Charvis and myself

met about various homicide invegtigations that we were involved
in jointly. gpecifically on June 17, 1995, I became involved in
a death investigation of an infant by the name of

~ vwhen Detective Charvis oatled me at my residence and
adviped that thay would possibly need a polygraph examination
run by the TBI. I in turn went to Clarksville Police Department
on thet date and assisted Detective Charvis and Winkler in the
jovestigation of the Lichelle Phalps death. It was related to
me by Detective Winklexr on that date that the initial findings
by =x-rays of the victim from physicilans at Blanchfield
Hospitel at Fort Campbell Army Base wag ‘that Phelps had a slkull
fracture., An autopsy was .ordered and contact was made with Dr.
charles Harlan's office. During the course of the day, Detec-
five Charvis mnd Winkler both had conversations with Dr. Charles
fHarlan's assistant Btan Carmey. Catney related to Detective
Winkler and Charvis:that Dr. Harlan was umpiring baseball games
on that date and that Carney himself would -come wp and perform
the evipceration, collect the organs and let.Dr., Harlan deter-
mine the cause of death gt a later date. It wasm decided among
Detective Charvis, petective Winkler and myself that this should
not be done and we recontacted Catney and advized him that we
would weit for Dr. Harlan - to perform the autopsy. Carney. rélat-
ed to us that Dr. Harlan would not off the ball field wunbil
probably 9:15 that night and that the autopsy would have to be
performed around 11:00 p.m.

approximately eighteen hours after the child's death, Dr. Harlan
arrived at Clarksville Memorlal Hogpital end did indead perform

+he autopsy of

The investigative records oF the Tepnessee Bureau of Investiga- -

rion are confidential by shatute (TCA 10-7-504). Unlayful
dipclosure of this informatlon ig o misdemesnor (TCA 40-32-101
and TOR 39-11-114). ' . :
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Tt was initially reported to me by Detective Winkler and Charvis
fhat Dr. Harlan send/ox gtan Carney had told family members of

SEET Tinat this would probably be clapsified as an
accidental death. Indeed, the next mornings ! newespaper related
thet the findings of the autopsy Was probably an acuidental fall
as gubted by Dr. Harlan's sssistant, Stan Carney. :

on September 15, 1995, the £inal autopsy results were recelved
from Dr. Charles Harlan'e office and the diagnogis for cause of
death was blunt trauma t+o the head with no rention of how this
trauma possibly pccurred,

petective Winkler had by 'this time shown x-rays of

to various radiologist and physicians and they felt like
there were other pogsible fracturen of the . baby that had
not been discovered by Pr. Harlan., Theee facts were brought to
pigtrict Attorney General John Carney's attention and it wae
decided tbhat - ' pody should be diminterred and &
gpacond autopsy performed by the Kentucky Btate Mediocal Examiner
gsince Phelps had heen buried in Henderson, Kentucky. On Beptem—
bar 27, 19925, Detective Winkler and myself went to Henderson,
Kentuclky, where +the’ body cof I was disinterred ‘and
p pecond autopsy was parformed on ‘her -on Beptemben 28, 1885, by
Dr. George Nichols, the Chief Medical Exawiner for- the Common-
wealth of Kentucky. Dr. Nichols sdvised Detective Winklex and
myself during the course of thes autopey that it vas improbable
that any competent medical examine: would have misgged the vari-
oug ril fractures, corner fFragtures of the humorous, and second
skull fracture of the bahy's skull. It was the opinion
of Dr. Nichels that the death in this case wWaE obvious child
gbuse and the injuries were dimgnostic of intentional inflic-
tion. Dr. Nichols left no doubt in Detective Winkler's or my
mind that this was @ child abuse death and could not be attrib-~
ated to sny accidental fall.

Further, after arrest on October 4, 1995, and
partisl regults of the Kentucky aukopsy were wmwade public, Dr.
Charles Harlan was quoted in the Tepnessesy nNewspaper on October
5, 1995, that ‘law enforcement agencies were regponsible Efor
providing x-rays to him or his offica for examination and that
he was not provided any X-TaYS of to examine
prior to or at the autopsy. X-rays vWsre Taxel of
at Blenchiield Hobpital on the Fort Campbell Military
page and thoses X-raye accompanied Y body to
clarksville Memorial Hompital. Detective Winkler advised that
Pr. Herlan vae indeed provided those X-Trays and that Detective
Winkler personally saw Dr. Charles Harlapn look at
© x-raye during the autopay. Patective Winkler also
gtates that nurse HARRY SEAY of CGlarksvilie Memorial Hospital
algo saw Dr. Harlan examine the x-rays of ] o T This

The investigative records of the Tennespee Bureau of Investiga-
tion &re confidential by statute (TCA 10-T7-504). Unlawful

. disulosure of this information is a mipdemeancr (TCA 40-32-101
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